

16-132

To Be Argued By:
PAUL MONTELEONI

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 16-132



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—v.— *Plaintiff-Appellee,*

PREVEZON HOLDINGS LTD., PREVEZON ALEXANDER, LLC,
PREVEZON SOHO USA, LLC, PREVEZON SEVEN USA, LLC,
PREVEZON PINE USA, LLC, PREVEZON 1711 USA, LLC,
PREVEZON 1810 LLC, PREVEZON 2009 USA, LLC, PREVEZON
2011 USA, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PAUL MONTELEONI,
CRISTINE PHILLIPS,
MARGARET GARNETT,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	4
Statement of Facts	5
A. The Russian Treasury Fraud	7
B. Hermitage's Retention of Baker & Hostetler	9
C. The Complaint and Its Relation to Baker & Hostetler's Work for Hermitage.	11
D. The Emergency Pre-Discovery Trial Date and Notice to the Court of the Conflict . . .	15
E. The First Disqualification Motion and Baker & Hostetler's Representations to the Court	16
F. The Government's Partial Summary Judgment Motion and Baker & Hostetler's Accusations	18
G. The Second Disqualification Motion and Judge Griesa's Grant of the Motion.	20
H. Judge Griesa's Grant of Certification to Defendants, <i>Sua Sponte</i> Withdrawal of the Disqualification Decision, Reversal of that Decision, and Denial of Certification to Hermitage	21
I. The Emergency Stay from this Court	25

ARGUMENT:

POINT I—Judge Griesa Clearly Abused His Discretion by Not Ordering Disqualification. . . 28

A. Applicable Law 28

 1. Successive Representation Conflicts Generally 28

 2. Crime Victim Interests 31

B. Discussion 32

 1. Judge Griesa Clearly Erred in Finding the Matters Not Substantially Related 32

 2. Judge Griesa Erred as a Matter of Law in Finding Hermitage Not Cognizably Adverse to Prevezon. 38

 a. Judge Griesa’s Finding of No Substantial Relationship or Trial Taint Is Contrary to the Cases Protecting Crime Victim Interests and Nonparty Rights . . . 39

 i. Hermitage Has an Interest in Disqualification as a Crime Victim 39

 ii. Hermitage Has an Interest in Disqualification as an Affected Nonparty 44

	PAGE
iii. Refusal to Disqualify Here Is Contrary to the Law on Crime Victim and Nonparty Rights	47
3. Judge Griesa’s Placement of the Burden on Hermitage to Identify Confidences is Contrary to the Law of this Circuit	50
4. Judge Griesa Misapplied this Court’s Precedent in Refusing to Disqualify Based on His View of the Equities . . .	53
POINT II—This Court Has Jurisdiction	56
A. Applicable Law	56
B. Discussion	58
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Micromuse, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2346152 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2004) .	29, 33
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).	40
<i>Board of Educ. of City of N.Y. v. Nyquist</i> , 590 F.2d 1241 (2d Cir. 1979)	30

	PAGE
<i>Castillo v. Estelle</i> , 504 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1974)	31, 39
<i>Cheng v. GAF Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Cole Mech. Corp. v. Nat'l Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2593000 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7. 2007).	45
<i>Conticommodity Servs., Inc. v. Ragan</i> , 826 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1987)	57
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).	57
<i>Davis v. Stamler</i> , 494 F. Supp. 339 (D.N.J. 1980)	32, 40, 42
<i>DeFazio v. Wallis</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 159 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).	29
<i>Emle Indus., Inc. v. Patentex</i> , 478 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enzo Biochem., Inc. v. Applera Corp.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D. Conn. 2007).	45
<i>Evans v. Artek Systems Corp.</i> , 715 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).	57
<i>GAF Corp. v. Cheng</i> , 450 U.S. 903 (1981).	30
<i>Gov't of India v. Cook Indus., Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1978)	29

	PAGE
<i>GSI Commerce Solutions, Inc. v. BabyCenter</i> , 618 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010)	28, 53
<i>Hempstead Video, Inc. v. Inc. Vill. of Valley Stream</i> , 409 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2005)	30, 47
<i>Hull v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1975)	56
<i>Illaraza v. Hovensa, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 1154446 (D.V.I. Mar. 31, 2012) . . .	35, 46
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	57, 58, 60
<i>Kevlik v. Goldstein</i> , 724 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Liu v. Real Estate Inv. Group, Inc.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 83 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	52
<i>Lorber v. Winston</i> , 2012 WL 5904522 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2012)	45
<i>Lund v. Chemical Bank</i> , 107 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	31, 45
<i>Madukwe v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2008)	40
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	58
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	57
<i>Palmer v. City of Chicago</i> , 806 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1986)	59

	PAGE
<i>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1226 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	29
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).	57, 58
<i>Satina v. N.Y. City Hum. Res. Admin.</i> , 2015 WL 6681203 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2015)	44, 49
<i>Scantek Med., Inc. v. Sabella</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	31, 45
<i>Tradewinds Airlines, Inc. v. Soros</i> , 2009 WL 1321695 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2009)	30, 47
<i>U.S. Catholic Conf. v. Abortion Rights Mobilization</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).	57, 59
<i>Unified Sewerage Agency of Wash. County v. Jelco</i> , 646 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1981)	58, 61
<i>United States v. Alex</i> , 788 F. Supp. 359 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Armedo-Sarmiento</i> , 524 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1975)	32
<i>United States v. DiTommaso</i> , 817 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1987)	32
<i>United States v. Fawell</i> , 2002 WL 1284388 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2002)	31, 32, 39, 42
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 581 (D. Del. 2004)	31, 39

	PAGE
<i>United States v. James</i> , 708 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1983)	31, 44, 48
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 743 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2014)	43
<i>United States v. Prevezon Holdings</i> , 617 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2015)	54
<i>United States v. Stout</i> , 723 F. Supp. 297 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	42, 55, 61
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	56
<i>Zaleski v. Shelroc Homes, LLC</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 426 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	52
<i>Zerger & Mauer LLP v. City of Greenwood</i> , 751 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2014)	31, 45, 46, 48
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)(A)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2314	12
18 U.S.C. § 3771	61
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3)	61
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	21, 59
28 U.S.C. § 1782	10

	PAGE
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(f)	15
Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3911.2	59
Sergei Magnitsky Rule of Law Accountability Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-208, 126 Stat. 1496	23
